

No. 98-1037

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GEORGE SMITH, WARDEN,
Petitioner

v.

LEE ROBBINS,
Respondent

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Filed June 21, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
TABLE OF RECORD CITATIONS	xii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Introduction	3
B. State Court Pre-Trial Proceedings	3
C. State Court Trial And Sentencing	7
D. State Court Direct Appeal	8
E. Federal Habeas Proceedings	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. ROBBINS' RIGHT TO COUNSEL WAS VIOLATED BY COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO BRIEF ANY OF THE ARGUABLE ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE APPEAL	14
A. The Right To Counsel Mandates The Filing Of A Merits Brief Whenever Arguable Issues Exist	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Robbins Was Entitled To A Merits Brief Because His Appeal Raised Several Arguable Issues	17
1. Pre-trial tools for a defense	18
a. Failure to provide funds for a forensic expert and an investigator	18
b. Failure to provide an adequate jail law library	19
c. Failure to provide advisory counsel ..	19
d. Failure to permit Robbins to withdraw his <i>Faretta</i> waiver	20
e. Failure to provide the decedent's arrest record	21
f. Failure to serve Robbins' trial subpoenas	21
2. "Moral certainty" reasonable doubt jury instruction	22
3. Failure to hear Robbins' motion to dismiss	22
4. Improper <i>ex parte</i> contact	23
C. <i>Douglas</i> Mandates Affirmance Of The Lower Courts' Decisions	23
II. EVEN IF THE APPEAL HAD PRESENTED NO ARGUABLE ISSUES, ROBBINS' RIGHT TO COUNSEL WOULD HAVE BEEN VIOLATED BY COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO FILE AN <i>ANDERS</i> BRIEF	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. A Non-Argumentative <i>Anders</i> Brief Provides The Minimum Level Of Representation Tolerated By The Constitution.....	24
1. The dilemma solved by <i>Anders</i>	25
2. The <i>Anders</i> brief provides the appellate court with the tools for deciding the appeal correctly	26
3. The <i>Anders</i> brief serves several constitutionally significant functions	26
4. The <i>Anders</i> brief is not impossible or unethical to write	28
III. THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL CONFLICT BETWEEN <i>DOUGLAS-ANDERS</i> AND THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S NO-MERIT PROCEDURE	30
A. The Warden Mischaracterizes California Law	31
1. The California Supreme Court's procedure for protecting the right to counsel on appeal	31
2. The California Supreme Court's procedure is identical to <i>Douglas</i> and <i>Anders</i> in requiring a merits or <i>Anders</i> brief.....	32
3. The absence of a state-authorized procedure that is contrary to <i>Anders</i> defeats the Warden's argument	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Even If The California Supreme Court Had Adopted The Warden's Procedure, That Procedure Would Be Unconstitutional.....	35
1. The state appellate court's unaided review of the record does not excuse counsel's failure to file an <i>Anders</i> brief.....	36
2. The addition of a CAP lawyer does not alter the constitutional balance	36
3. The merely formal presence of counsel does nothing to reduce the need for an <i>Anders</i> brief.....	38
IV. PREJUDICE SHOULD BE PRESUMED WHENEVER COUNSEL FILES A CONCLUSORY NO-MERIT BRIEF	39
A. The Warden Waived The Prejudice Argument	39
B. Principles Of Federalism, Comity, And Efficiency Mandate A Rule Of Presumed Prejudice When Counsel Fails To Argue Or Refer To Any Legal Issues At All	40
1. Prejudice must be presumed if counsel fails to file a merits brief when arguable issues exist	40
2. Prejudice must be presumed when counsel fails to file an <i>Anders</i> brief in appeals apparently lacking arguable issues	41
3. Prejudice must be presumed here because counsel's abandonment went beyond the failure to file a brief	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. <i>TEAGUE v. LANE</i> WAS NOT VIOLATED	45
A. The Clear Rules Stated In <i>Douglas</i> And <i>Anders</i> Are Not New.....	45
B. The Warden's <i>Teague</i> Argument Is Based On The Faulty Premise That California Law Violates <i>Douglas</i> and <i>Anders</i>	46
C. The Warden's <i>Teague</i> Argument Would Be Wrong Even If California Had Adopted A Procedure Violating <i>Douglas</i> and <i>Anders</i>	46
1. The Warden's bootstrap argument would nullify existing rules of constitutional criminal procedure	47
2. Counsel's mere formal presence is immaterial.....	48
VI. CONCLUSION	49
APPENDIX A (documents from the underlying state proceedings, certified copies of which are lodged with this Court and are the subject of Robbins' concurrently filed request for judicial notice).....	App. 1
APPENDIX B (corrections to Joint Appendix) ...	App. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adickes v. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	37
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	18
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	43
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	22
<i>Castellanos v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>Delta Airlines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	40
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 674 (1958).....	26, 38
<i>Entsminger v. Iowa</i> , 386 U.S. 748 (1967).....	43
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	4, 18, 19
<i>Freels v. Hills</i> , 843 F.2d 958 (6th Cir. 1988)....	25, 39, 41
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	48
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	42
<i>Jenkins v. Coombe</i> , 821 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 426 F.2d 651 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	37
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	17
<i>Lane v. Brown</i> , 372 U.S. 477 (1963)	26
<i>Lombard v. Lynaugh</i> , 868 F.2d 1475 (5th Cir. 1989)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	34
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	48
<i>McCoy v. Wisconsin</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	19
<i>Milton v. Morris</i> , 767 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1985)	18, 19
<i>Nickols v. Gagnon</i> , 454 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1971).....	12, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , ___ U.S. ___, No. 97-2048, 1999 U.S. LEXIS 4003 (June 7, 1999)	43
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 961 (1999).....	42
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	32
<i>Smith v. Lockhart</i> , 923 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..	39, 40, 41
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	33, 46, 47, 49
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	17
<i>Taylor v. List</i> , 880 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	14, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Burnett</i> , 989 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1993)	39
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 777 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Griffy</i> , 895 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1990)....	39, 47
<i>United States v. Hurt</i> , 543 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 780 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>United States v. Tajeddini</i> , 945 F.2d 458 (1st Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	22
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	22
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 588 U.S. 14 (1967)	21
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	45
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	20
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	47, 48
STATE CASES	
<i>Corenevsky v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 307, 204 Cal. Rptr. 165 (1984).....	18
<i>Engstrom v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. App. 3d 240, 97 Cal. Rptr. 484 (1971).....	21
<i>Evans v. City of Bakersfield</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 321, 27 Cal. Rptr. 2d 406 (1994).....	33
<i>Griggs v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 341, 128 Cal. Rptr. 223 (1976)	20
<i>Heavey v. State Bar</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 553, 131 Cal. Rptr. 40 (1976).....	23
<i>In re Nash</i> , 61 Cal. 2d 491, 39 Cal. Rptr. 205 (1964)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Sade C.</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 952, 55 Cal. Rptr. 2d 771 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 59 Cal. App. 3d 831, 131 Cal. Rptr. 104 (1976)	23
<i>People v. Bigelow</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 731, 209 Cal. Rptr. 328 (1984).....	19
<i>People v. Buffum</i> , 40 Cal. 2d 709, 256 P.2d 317 (1953)	18
<i>People v. Coyer</i> , 142 Cal. App. 3d 839, 191 Cal. Rptr. 376 (1983).....	21
<i>People v. Crandell</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 833, 251 Cal. Rptr. 227 (1988).....	20
<i>People v. Elliott</i> , 70 Cal. App. 3d 984, 139 Cal. Rptr. 205 (1977).....	20
<i>People v. Feggans</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 444, 62 Cal. Rptr. 419 (1967).....	31, 32, 34, 46
<i>People v. Hannon</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 588, 138 Cal. Rptr. 885 (1977).....	22
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 36, 201 Cal. Rptr. 782 (1984).....	22
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 334, 279 Cal. Rptr. 780 (1991).....	23
<i>People v. Marsden</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 118, 84 Cal. Rptr. 156 (1970).....	3, 9, 10
<i>People v. Mayorga</i> , 171 Cal. App. 3d 929, 218 Cal. Rptr. 830 (1985)	22
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 870, 274 Cal. Rptr. 849 (1990).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Wende</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 436, 158 Cal. Rptr. 839 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Worthy</i> , 109 Cal. App. 3d 514, 167 Cal. Rptr. 402 (1980)	18
<i>State v. Balfour</i> , 311 Or. 434, 814 P.2d 1069 (1991)....	33, 38
<i>State v. McKenney</i> , 98 Idaho 551, 568 P.2d 1213 (1977).....	25
 STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code § 1260.....	1, 19, 21, 22, 23
 STATE RULES	
Cal. Rule of Court 228.1.....	1, 7
 OTHER	
Frederick D. Junkin, <i>The Right To Counsel In “Frivolous” Criminal Appeals: A Reevaluation of the Guarantees of Anders v. California</i> , 67 Texas L. Rev. 181 (1988).....	24, 29
James S. Liebman & Randy Hertz, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998)	45
<i>Proceedings at the National Judicial Conference on Standards for the Administration of Criminal Justice</i> , 57 F.R.D. 229 (1972)	28

TABLE OF RECORD CITATIONS

Amicus brief of State of Arizona in support of Warden's brief on merits Ariz. Am.

Amicus brief of California Academy of Appellate Lawyers in support of Warden's brief on merits.....CAAL Am.

Warden's petition for writ of certiorari to this Court.....Cert. Pet.

Amicus brief of Criminal Justice Legal Foundation in support of Warden's brief on merits.....CJLF Am.

Clerk's Transcript prepared by trial court as part of record on state court direct appeal.....CT

Robbins' federal petition for writ of habeas corpus (filed Feb. 24, 1993)Hab. Pet.
